
1 

2/8/2018 

Ord No. 
 

Information to be included in all Legislation authorizing entering into a Contract: 

 

 

1. The names, contract compliance no. & expiration date, location by City/State and status 

of all companies (NPO, MAJ, MBE, FBE, HL1, AS1, or MBR) submitting a competitive 

bid or submitting an RFP or RFSQ.  

 

Name C.C. No./Exp. Date City/State Status  

ms consultants, inc. CC006998 / 02/28/2023 Columbus / OH MAJ 

DLZ Ohio, inc. CC004939 / Columbus / OH   MBE 

T&M Associates CC001614 / Columbus / OH  MAJ 

S&S Engineers, Inc.  Athens / OH  MAJ 

 

2.   What type of bidding process was used (ITB, RFP, RFSQ, Competitive Bid). 

For engineering agreements: Requests for Proposals (RFP’s) were opened on July 14 2022. 

  

3.   List the ranking and order of all bidders. 

1. ms consultants, inc. 

2. DLZ Ohio, Inc. 

3. T&M Associates 

4. S & S Engineers, Inc. 

 

4.   Complete address, contact name,  phone number, and e-mail address for the successful 

bidder only.   
  ms consultants, inc. 

  2221 Schrock Road 

  Columbus, OH  43229 

  Matt Casey, PE – Project Manager 

  614-898-7100 

  mcasey@msconsultants.com 

 

5. A full description of all work to be performed including a full description of work to be 

performed during any known phasing of the contract.  The planning area should also be 

listed as well as any street or neighborhood names. 

 

This contract is for engineering consulting services for the design of a water distribution 

transmission main that will be constructed in conjunction with the construction of the City’s 

future fourth water plant. The transmission main will extend from the fourth water plant located 

at 5992 Home Road, Delaware, OH 43015, to a connection point in the City’s existing water 

distribution system, specifically the Cleveland/Henderson pressure district.   

 

The majority of the transmission main will be located outside the City of Columbus.  The 

portion within the City of Columbus will be located within the Hayden Run Planning Area. 

 

The initial contract, Phase 1, will be for preliminary design services.  There are two planned 

contract modifications.  The first contract modification will be for Phase 2, detailed design 

mailto:mcasey@msconsultants.com


2 

2/8/2018 

services.  The second contract modification will be for Phase 3, engineering services during 

construction. 

 

6. A narrative timeline for the contract including a beginning date, beginning and ending 

dates for known phases of the contract and a projected ending date. 

 

The duration of the initial contract for Phase 1 – Preliminary Design Services is 18 months and 

is expected to begin in January, 2023.  Phase 2 – Detailed Design Services (Modification No. 

1) is expected to have a duration of approximately 24 months.  Phase 3 – Engineering Services 

during Construction (Modification No. 2) is expected to have a duration of approximately 28 

months.  December, 2028 is the estimated ending date of the agreement based on the total term.   

 

7. A narrative discussing the economic impact or economic advantages of the project; 

community outreach or input in the development of the project; and any environmental 

factors or advantages of the project. 

 

 This project has been scoped with a significant public outreach program.  This outreach 

program will include public meetings, advisory group briefings for stakeholders, development 

of a project website, fact sheets, pop-up engagement at neighborhood gatherings, e-newsletters, 

social media posts, and news releases. 

 

 

8.   An estimate of the full cost of the Contract including a separate estimate of any and all  

      phases or proposed future contract modifications. 

 

Cost summary:  
 

 Original Contract – Preliminary Design       $ 5,399,068.91 

 Modification No. 1 – Detailed Design        $ 8,000,000.00 (estimated) 

 Modification No. 2 – Services during Construction $ 2,500,000.00 (estimated) 

   CONTRACT TOTAL                   $15,899,068.91 (estimated) 

 

 

9. Subconsultant information  

 

Please refer to Utilization Reporting Form. 

  

  

 


